◼ As a result of the adoption of the standard, sales and leaseback transactions don’t meet the
requirements for sales. Therefore, the proceeds from sales of assets, which were previously
classified as operating C/F, are now recognized as financial transactions (financing C/F). This
standard is also applied to similar transactions of European and other subsidiaries.

◼ Excluding the impact of the adoption of the new U.S. lease accounting standard, the free C/F is
13.5 B JPY, which is a significant improvement of +12.1 B JPY YoY

Forklift truck suppliers

(Including group companies)

Sales companies (EQD, etc.)

(Seller/Lessee)

Customers

④ Lease/rental sales
③ Leasebacks

S&LB
① Forklift truck purchases

② Sales Financial institutions,

etc.

(Purchaser/Lessor)

Forklift truck suppliers

(Including group companies)

Sales companies (EQD, etc.)

(Seller/Borrower)

Customers

① Forklift truck  purchases

④ Lease/rental sales
③ Financing

Financial

transactions
② Failures to sell

Financial institutions,

etc.

(Purchaser/Lender)

×

Unit: Hundred
million JPY FY2021

FY2022 YoY change

Rearrangement descriptionBefore
rearrange

ment

Rearrangement amount
After

rearrange
ment

Before
rearrange

ment

After
rearrange

ment
Operating C/F

Investing
C/F

Operating C/F 206.2 460.1 -172.7 287.4 +253.9 +81.2
Transfer of proceeds from the sale of assets of
subsidiaries in the Americas to the financing C/F
due to the adoption of “ASC842”

Investing C/F -192.4 -324.7 -77.6 -402.3 -132.3 -209.9
Transfer to financing C/F for similar transactions
of European subsidiaries, etc.

Free C/F 13.8 135.4 -172.7 -77.6 -114.9 +121.6 -128.7

Financing C/F -46.0 -133.1 +172.7 +77.6 117.2 -87.1 +163.2

P
ro

fi
ta

b
il

it
y

Operating profit margin
Operating profit

0.8% 2.8% 2.4%

3.3%
Total assets

Return-on-equity (ROE)
Net income

1.2% 8.6% 10.0% 12.6%
Shareholders' equityP

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

Return-on-assets (ROA)
Net income

0.2% 2.2% 1.6%

4.1%

Indicator Formula
FY2021 FY2022

CommentsBefore amortization

of goodwill, etc.*1

Before amortization

of goodwill, etc.*1

Total asset turnover
Sales

1.2 times

Shareholders' equity

Sales

Net income margin
Net income

0.2% 2.1% 1.1% 2.7%
Sales

Inventories

15.9%

Each indicator improved as a

result of a recovery in

performance due to a